Christopher T. Wright

Admitted in Pennsylvania

Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Blvd (LAW/JB) Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 Phone: (561) 691-7144

E-mail: <u>Christopher.Wright@fpl.com</u> Florida Authorized House Counsel;

Senior Counsel



May 15, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Mr. Adam J. Teitzman Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20230017-EI

Petition for limited proceeding for recovery of incremental storm restoration costs related to Hurricanes Ian and Nicole, by Florida Power & Light Company – Response to Staff's Second Set of Data Requests

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

On behalf of Florida Power & Light Company (FPL), enclosed for filing in the above referenced matter are FPL's responses to Staff's Second Set of Data Requests Nos. 1-3.

Copies of this filing are being served in accordance with the attached certificate of service. If you or your staff have any question regarding this filing, please contact me at (561) 691-7144.

Respectfully submitted,

/sChristopher T. Wright
Christopher T. Wright
Fla. Auth. House Counsel No. 1007055

**Enclosures** 

cc: Ken Hoffman (<u>ken.hoffman@fpl.com</u>)
Certificate of Service

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been furnished by Electronic Mail to the following parties of record this 15th day of May 2023:

Shaw Stiller
Daniel Dose
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399
ddose@psc.state.fl.us
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us
For Commission Staff

Office of Public Counsel
Patricia A. Christensen
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us
For Office of Public Counsel

s/ Christopher T. Wright
Christopher T. Wright
Fla. Auth. House Counsel No. 1007055

Attorney for Florida Power & Light Company

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20230017-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 1 Page 1 of 1

### **QUESTION:**

Section 18 states that the independent audit will utilize generally accepted sampling techniques. Please detail the specific sampling techniques being utilized in FPL's independent audit of storm costs in Docket No. 20230017-EI.

#### **RESPONSE:**

The requested information is not available at this time. The information and documentation requested in Staff's Second Set of Data Requests will be provided upon the completion of the independent audit required by the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement approved by Commission Order No. PSC-2019-0319-S-EI. FPL is currently in the process of finalizing the engagement with an outside independent auditor. FPL estimates that it will take at least three months to complete the audit. Upon completion, FPL will submit a supplemental response that will include the results of the audit and the information requested in Staff's Second Set of Data Requests.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20230017-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 2 Page 1 of 1

# **QUESTION**:

Please provide documentation from FPL's independent audit, such as the audit program, that reflects the purpose, scope, and activities specified in Section 18 (a) and (c).

## **RESPONSE**:

Please see FPL's response to Staff's Second Set of Data Requests, No. 1.

Florida Power & Light Company Docket No. 20230017-EI Staff's Second Data Request Request No. 3 Page 1 of 1

# **QUESTION**:

If not included in the Company's response to Item 2, please list the key personnel interviewed or to be interviewed for the audit.

## **RESPONSE**:

Please see FPL's response to Staff's Second Set of Data Requests, No. 1.